

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----X	
FINANCIAL GUARANTY INSURANCE	:
COMPANY,	:
	: Mot. Seq. 001
	:
Plaintiff,	: Index No. 652853/2014
	:
- against -	: Justice Friedman
	:
MORGAN STANLEY ABS CAPITAL I INC. and	: Part 60
MORGAN STANLEY MORTGAGE CAPITAL	:
HOLDINGS LLC, as successor to MORGAN	:
STANLEY MORTGAGE CAPITAL INC.,	: ORAL ARGUMENT
	: REQUESTED
Defendants.	:
	:
-----X	

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'  
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT**

DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP  
450 Lexington Avenue  
New York, New York 10017  
Telephone: (212) 450-4000

*Attorneys for Morgan Stanley ABS Capital  
I Inc. and Morgan Stanley Mortgage  
Capital Holdings LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

---

	<u>PAGE</u>
<b>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</b> .....	1
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	2
<b>I. Plaintiff Cannot Recover for Insurance Payments It Has Not Made</b> .....	2
A. FGIC’s Request for Future Damages Is a Request for Rescissory Damages, No Matter How FGIC Characterizes Such Damages.....	2
B. FGIC’s Request for Future Damages Is Precluded by New York Law as Unduly Speculative .....	5
C. FGIC’s Request for Future Damages Is Also Precluded by the Insurance Agreement .....	6
<b>II. Plaintiff’s Allegations Do Not Establish that Morgan Stanley Breached Any Representation or Warranty</b> .....	7
A. FGIC Fails to Plead that Morgan Stanley Made Any Misleading Representation with Respect to Owner Occupancy or CLTV Ratios.....	8
B. FGIC’s Allegations of “Other Misrepresentations” Fail to State a Claim .....	9
<b>III. The Complaint Fails to Make Non-Conclusory Allegations that the Purported Breaches Materially Increased FGIC’s Risk of Loss</b> .....	11
A. The Complaint Fails to Make Non-Conclusory Allegations that the Purported Misstatements in the Underlying Securitization Documents Materially Increased FGIC’s Risk of Loss.....	11
B. The Complaint Fails to Make Non-Conclusory Allegations that the Purported Failure to Provide Notice of Defaulted Loans in the Underlying Securitized Loans Resulted in Injury to FGIC .....	14
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

---

PAGE

CASES

*Ace Sec. Corp. Home Equity Loan Trust, Series 2007-WM1 v. DB Structured Prods., Inc.*,  
No. 650312/2013, 2014 WL 5243511 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Sept. 25, 2014).....5

*All the Way E. Fourth St. Block Ass’n v. Ryan-NENA Comm’y Health Ctr.*,  
30 A.D.3d 182 (1st Dep’t 2006) .....12

*Assured Guar. Mun. Corp. v. RBS Secs., Inc.*,  
No. 13 Civ. 2019, 2014 WL 1855766 (S.D.N.Y. May 8, 2014)..... 2-3

*Assured Guar. Mun. Corp. v. Flagstar Bank, FSB*,  
892 F. Supp. 2d 596 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 5-6

*Assured Guar. Mun. Corp. v. Flagstar Bank, FSB*,  
920 F. Supp. 2d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) ..... 6-7

*Assured Guar. Mun. Corp. v. Flagstar Bank, FSB*,  
No. 11 Civ. 2375, 2013 WL 1620567 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 2013).....3

*CIFG Assur. N. Am., Inc. v. Bank of America*,  
No. 654028/2012, 41 Misc.3d 1203(A), 2013 WL 5380385 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Sept.  
23, 2013).....10

*Dillon v. City of New York*,  
261 A.D.2d 34 (1st Dep’t 1999) .....12

*Dominski v. Frank Williams & Son, LLC*,  
46 A.D.3d 1443 (4th Dep’t 2007).....12

*Edelman v. Emigrant Bank Fine Art Fin., LLC*,  
89 A.D.3d 632 (1st Dep’t 2011) .....15

*Footbridge Ltd. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.*,  
No. 09 Civ. 4050, 2010 WL 3790810 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2010).....11

*Gordon v. Dino De Laurentiis Corp.*,  
141 A.D.2d 435 (1st Dep’t 1988)..... 14, 15

*Harmit Realties LLC v. 835 Ave. of Americas, L.P.*,  
No. 651931/2013, 44 Misc.3d 1226(A), 2014 WL 4376128 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Sept.  
3, 2014).....14

<i>HSH Nordbank AG v. Barclays Bank PLC</i> , No. 652678/2011, 42 Misc.3d 1231(A), 2014 WL 841289 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Mar. 3, 2014).....	8
<i>In re Citigroup, Inc. Capital Accumulation Plan Litig.</i> , 652 F.3d 88 (1st Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Mortgage-Backed Sec. Litig.</i> , 932 F. Supp. 2d 1095 (C.D. Cal. 2013).....	8, 9, 11
<i>In re CRM Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 975, 2012 WL 1646888 (S.D.N.Y. May 10, 2012).....	10-11
<i>Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. Kaplun</i> , 274 A.D.2d 293 (1st Dep’t 2000).....	3
<i>Island Surgical Supply Co. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 32 A.D.3d 824 (2d Dep’t 2006).....	12
<i>Jackson Nat’l Life Ins. Co. v. Ligator</i> , 949 F. Supp. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	5
<i>Loudin v. Mohawk Airlines, Inc.</i> , 24 A.D.2d 447 (1st Dep’t 1965).....	13
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 105 A.D.3d 412 (1st Dep’t 2013).....	2
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , No. 602825/2008, 2013 WL 1845588 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Apr. 29, 2013).....	3
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 34 Misc.3d 895 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Jan. 3, 2012), <i>aff’d in part, rev’d in part on other grounds</i> , 105 A.D.3d 412 (1st Dep’t 2013).....	12
<i>Morgan Stanley Mortg. Loan Trust 2007-2AX v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Cap. Holdings, LLC</i> , No. 650339/2013, 2014 WL 6669698 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Nov. 24, 2014).....	5
<i>Nomura Asset Acceptance Corp. Alternative Loan Trust v. Nomura Credit &amp; Capital, Inc.</i> , No. 653390/2012, 2014 WL 2890341 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. June 26, 2014).....	11
<i>Pope v. N.Y. Prop. Ins. Underwriting Ass’n</i> , 112 A.D.2d 984 (2d Dep’t 1985), <i>aff’d</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 857 (1995).....	5
<i>Residents for a More Beautiful Port Washington, Inc. v. Town of N. Hempstead</i> , 153 A.D.2d 727 (2d Dep’t 1989).....	13

<i>RSM Prod. Corp. v. Fridman</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 382 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	11
<i>Stoianoff v. Gahona</i> , 248 A.D.2d 525 (2d Dep’t 1998) .....	12-13
<i>Stoller v. Factor</i> , 272 A.D.2d 83 (1st Dep’t 2000) .....	12
<i>Syncora Guarantee Inc. v. EMC</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 328 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	3
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Assoc. v. DLJ Mortg. Cap., Inc.</i> , No. 652699/2013, 2015 WL 298642 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Jan. 16, 2015) .....	5

#### STATUTES & RULES

N.Y. Ins. Law § 3105 .....	2
N.Y. Ins. Law § 3106 .....	2, 11, 12
